Draft Regulations

Draft Regulation

Parks Act (R.S.Q., c. P-9)

Parks

— Amendments

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act (R.S.Q., c. R-18.1), that the Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation, the text of which appears below, may be made by the Government upon the expiry of 45 days following this publication.

The draft Regulation amends the zoning for Parc du Mont-Saint-Bruno. The park, which has an area of 7.95 km², will be divided into four zones: a maximum preservation zone (0.32 km²) preserving the integrity of the natural environment; a preservation zone (5.51 km²) preserving the natural environment in general; a natural environment zone (1.34 km²) for the discovery and exploration of the natural and historical environment; and a services zone (0.78 km²) for reception, management and intensive recreation.

To that end, the draft Regulation amends the Parks Regulation by replacing Schedule 14 with a new schedule that will update the zoning.

The draft Regulation also provides that persons who enter Parc national de Plaisance will be exempt from the obligation to hold an authorization to fish.

To date, study of the matter has not shown any negative impact on the public.

For further information, please contact:

Bernard Désorcy Société de la faune et des parcs du Québec Direction de la planification des parcs 675, boulevard René-Lévesque Est, 10° étage Boîte 94 Québec (Québec) G1R 5V7

Tel: (418) 521-3935, ext. 4839

Fax: (418) 528-0834

E-mail: bernard.desorcy@fapaq.gouv.qc.ca

Any interested person having comments to make is asked to send them in writing, before the expiry of the 45-day period, to the Minister responsible for Wildlife and Parks, 900, boulevard René-Lévesque Est, bureau 400, Québec (Québec) G1R 2B5.

RICHARD LEGENDRE, Minister responsible for Wildlife and Parks

Regulation to amend the Parks Regulation*

Parks Act

(R.S.Q., c. P-9, s. 9, par. b and s. 9.1, 1st par., subpar. b)

- **1.** Section 11 of the Parks Regulation is amended by inserting "Parc national de Plaisance," after "d'Oka," in paragraph 1.
- **2.** Schedule 14 attached to this Regulation is substituted for Schedule 14.
- **3.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

^{*} The only amendments to the Parks Regulation, made by Order in Council 838-2000 dated 28 June 2000 (2000, *G.O.* 2, 3556), were made by the regulations made by Order in Council 318-2001 dated 28 March 2001 (2001, *G.O.* 2, 1894), Order in Council 157-2002 dated 20 February 2002 (2002, *G.O.* 2, 1489) and Order in Council 543-2002 dated 7 May 2002 (2002, *G.O.* 2, 2361).

SCHEDULE 14

